## 2004 No. 35

## **ENVIRONMENT**

# The Waste Incineration (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2004

Made - - - - 6th February 2004

Coming into operation 27th February 2004

The Department of the Environment, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Article 4 of the Environment (Northern Ireland) Order 2002(a), and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf and having, in accordance with Article 4(4) of that Order, consulted district councils and such bodies or persons appearing to it to be representative of the interests of district councils as it considers appropriate, such bodies or persons appearing to it to be representative of the interests of industry, agriculture and business as it considers appropriate and such other bodies or persons as it considers appropriate, hereby makes the following Regulations:

#### Citation and commencement

**1.** These Regulations may be cited as the Waste Incineration (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2004 and shall come into operation on 27th February 2004.

#### **Amendment**

- **2.** For paragraph (1) of regulation 5 of the Waste Incineration Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2003(**b**) there shall be substituted the following paragraph
  - "(1) The 2003 Regulations are amended as follows.".

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of the Environment on 6th February 2004.

(L.S.) Judena Goldring
A Senior Officer of the Department of the Environment

<sup>(</sup>a) S.I. 2002/3153 (N.I. 7)

<sup>(</sup>b) S.R. 2003 No. 390

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Regulations.)

These Regulations amend the Waste Incineration Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2003 by substituting regulation 5(1) in relation to the application of the amendments to the Pollution Prevention and Control Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2003 (S.R. 2003 No. 46).

© Crown Copyright 2004

Published and printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print the Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly Dd. N1384. Cl. 2/04. Gp. 130. 14567.

£3.00

